

# EUROPEAN LE MANS SERIES COMMITTEE



**TO:** ✓ Teams ✓ Manufacturers

CATEGORY: ⊠ LMP2 ⊠ LMP3 ⊠ LMGTE

**DECISION N°: 19-D0000-All-Committee rules** 

**DATE:** 05/03/2019 **FROM:** The European le Mans Series Committee

**SUBJECT:** European Le Mans Series

#### **APPLICABLE REGULATION**

Article 1 & others 

⊠ 2019 European Le Mans Series Sporting Regulations

#### **DECISION**

Dear Competitors,

Please find below some important information regarding the European Le Mans Series Committee for the 2019 season. We remain at your entire disposal, would you have any further question.

Kind regards,

The European Le Mans Series Committee

\* \*

## 1. Purpose

As per the 2019 European Le Mans Series Sporting Regulations, certain aspects related to the application of the Series regulations -including technical regulations - have been entrusted to the Committee. The Committee is either named "Committee" or the "ELMS Committee" in the Sporting Regulations.

#### 2. Composition

For the 2019 season, the Committee is composed of:

- Pierre Fillon
- Vincent Beaumesnil
- Eduardo Freitas
- Gérard Neveu
- Cédric Vilatte
- Thierry Bouvet or a Technical Delegate

## 3. Principle of operation

Any Competitor, manufacturer or driver wishing to obtain a clarification on a point of the regulations between two Competitions, may submit the matter to the Committee.

Any interpretation given by the Committee cannot be opposable to the sporting authority represented by the Race Director and the Panel of Stewards.





## **DECISION (CONTINUED)**

To do so, the Competitor or driver must send the Committee a request, duly motivated, clearly specifying the points on which they are requesting an interpretation.

Any request shall be sent to <a href="mailto:comite.elms@lemans.org">comite.elms@lemans.org</a> with copy to the European Le Mans Series Event Manager (<a href="mailto:g.chouteau@europeanlemansseries.com">g.chouteau@europeanlemansseries.com</a>).

## 4. Applicable regulations

The Committee may clarify or amend provisions of the regulations applicable to the Series. For the avoidance of doubt, these regulations are:

- 2019 European Le Mans Series Sporting Regulations
- 2019 Technical Regulations for LMP2 Prototype Homologated in 2017
- 2019 Technical Regulations for LMP3 Prototypes
- 2019 Technical Regulations for Grand Touring Cars LMGTE Homologated from 2016

## 5. Field of competence

The Committee is competent for, without its competence being limited to, the following matters, as described in the 2019 European Le Mans Series Sporting Regulations:

- Amend the Sporting Regulations (Art. 1.2.4) and applicable Technical Regulations
- Rule on car model change (Art. 3.3.6 c))
- Rule on the admissibility of innovative cars (Art. 7.1.3)
- Design and amend equivalence systems, including the BOP for LMGTE cars (Art. 7.4)
- Update the list of mandatory systems and equipment (Art 7.5.5)

#### PERIOD OF VALIDITY/APPLICATION OF THE DECISION

This decision comes into effect:  ⊠ with immediate application □ from:
And is applicable:
until further notice
$\ \square$ for the mentioned event(s) only